(a) Equal opportunity (E.O.) policies are required from vendors who submit 

responses to state agencies or the Office of State Procurement for procurements other 

than small procurements of professional and consultant services where the dollar value 

is greater than twenty-five thousand dollars ($25,000). 

(b)(1) The office will maintain a file of vendor equal opportunity policies. 

(2) State agencies that which issue solicitations will be responsible for 

confirming that vendors have a current E.O. policy on file with the state either through:

[...]

architectural, engineering, construction management, and land surveying services.  

(B) Under state law, legal, financial advisory, architectural, engineering, 

construction management, and land surveying services in which the total contract value 

is over seventy-five thousand dollars ($75,000) must be procured by means of a 

request for qualifications.  

(C) Absent authority from the State Procurement Director, the request for 

qualifications shall not be used by state agencies to procure any other professional 

services unless the director determines by rule or in writing that the request for

[...]

Committee, before the execution of the contract if the contract amount is fifty thousand 

dollars ($50,000) or more in any one (1) year of the contract’s term, or if the total 

projected contract amount, including any amendments or possible extensions, is three 

hundred fifty thousand dollars ($350,000) or more unless they are contracts for critical 

emergency procurements or are otherwise exempted from the submission requirements 

of Arkansas Code § 19-61-11611-265. 

(b)(1) Labor, time, or effort included in or incident to a contractor’s production or

[...]

then it should be submitted for review under Arkansas Code § 19-11-265 if the services 

component of the contract is fifty thousand dollars ($50,000) or more in any one (1) 

contract year, or if the total projected contract amount, including any amendments or 

possible extensions, is three hundred fifty thousand dollars ($350,000) or more. 

19 CAR § 1-114. Material changes to contracts for services.  

(a)(1) A contract that has previously been presented for review does not need to 

be presented for legislative review again upon its renewal or extension unless it 

introduces a material change.

[...]

issued for the procurement of technical and general services. 

19 CAR § 1-116. Reporting of technical and general services contracts. 

(a)(1) Technical and general services contracts with a total projected contract 

amount, including any amendments and possible extensions, of twenty-five thousand 

dollars ($25,000) and less than one hundred thousand dollars ($100,000) shall be 

reported to the Legislative Council or the Joint Budget Committee monthly.  

(2) Agencies must report contracts using the appropriate method as 

determined by the Office of State Procurement.

[...]

writing by the director. 

19 CAR § 1-209. Attorney review of designated contracts. 

(a)(1) A contract for services or commodities that, by its terms, requires or may 

require a state agency to expend an amount of public funds equal to or greater than 

seventy five thousand dollars ($75,000) in either a calendar or fiscal year shall, prior to 

execution, be reviewed by any attorney employed by the state and licensed to practice 

law in Arkansas.  

(2) The class of attorneys that can satisfy the requirement should be 

interpreted broadly so as to maximize the number of attorneys that can help state